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Question: 115

Topic: Framework for the Future Expenditure

Hansard Page: 114

Senator Lundy asked that the committee be provided with the costs of the Framework for the Future project and whether that number, at the conclusion of this financial year will be reported in its entirety – say in the annual report. 
Answer:  

DCITA did not employ any additional staff to develop the Framework for the Future, which is part of the ongoing policy development activities of the Department. The following table provides an estimate of expenditure for the Framework from 1 March 2002 – 28 February 2003, based on approximate time contributions of staff in ICT Industry division involved in the project.

Employee Expenses
$483,000

Goods and Services
$333,000
Total Expense:
$816,000
Other support was provided by the Department’s Communications Research Unit which provided some assistance with statistical analysis. The National Office for the Information Economy provided ongoing support for the Framework exercise, including secretariat services for a working group.

The structure and content of the 02/03 Annual Report has not been finalised. 
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Question: 116

Topic: SME Joint Industry/Government Working Party

Hansard Page: 116

Senator Lundy asked:

“Could you take this on notice and provide any information that you have about policies or discussions on the implications of software houses extending the duration of those contracts.”

Answer: 

The Department has no information about the policies and practices of software houses seeking to extend the duration of government contracts.

The SME Joint Industry/Government Working Party has not considered this issue.
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Question: 117

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 120

Senator Lundy asked:

“Can you email it [the 2001-02 information technology industry development annual report] to me as soon as it is finalised?”

Answer: 

Yes. The report will be emailed to you when it is finalised.
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Question: 118

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 121

Senator Lundy asked:

“Can you take on notice to provide a full explanation of what was agreed to [with CSC] and what the variations are to their industry development commitment?

Answer: 

CSC agreed to correct a shortfall in the SME involvement in year 2 (1999-00) by increasing, by the amount of the shortfall, its SME involvement targets over the last three years of the contract. Accordingly, the industry development schedule of the IT outsourcing contract was varied in line with this agreement. 
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Question: 119

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 121

Senator Lundy asked:

“I would like to formally place on notice a request for all correspondence relating to the outcomes of these disputes.”

Answer: 

Documents, other than those which are in-confidence, on the administration of the contracts were provided in response to question on notice 107, Budget Estimates Supplementary Hearings 20 November 2002.

The outcome of a number of matters referred to in those documents was not clear and the following additional information is provided about those matters:

· Group 5 - Advantra (now Telstra Enterprise Services) – The Advantra letter of 2 January 2001 referred to a meeting planned for 5 January 2001 between Advantra and the Department to discuss the measurement of Australian value add (AVA). This meeting occurred and Advantra undertook to provide a corrective action for the AVA shortfall as required under the contract. Advantra subsequently provided a corrective action plan for the AVA shortfall to increase the level of SME involvement in year 2 (2000-01) by the amount of the shortfall. 

· Group 8 – Ipex  – The Department issued a breach notice to Ipex in its letter of 25 October 2002 regarding three shortfalls. The Department is continuing to seek to resolve the issue with Ipex.

· Health Group – IBMGSA – In regard to non completion of three out of scope SME initiatives, the Department issued a breach notice to IBMGSA in its letter of 30 September 2002 regarding non-completion of one of these initiatives. The Department is continuing to seek to resolve all three initiatives with IBMGSA.

In negotiating variations to industry development commitments, the Department has sought equivalent or better commitments and this has been achieved on all variations agreed to date. 
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Question: 120

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 121

Senator Lundy asked:

“What was the process of providing these answers to questions on notice?  Can I ask the Department when they were provided to the Minister’s office?”

Answer: 

It is common practice for Departments to refer draft answers to questions on notice from Estimates Committee hearings to their respective Ministers prior to the provision of the answers to the Committee. Where questions are complex, it is also sometimes necessary for an iterative process to be adopted in finalisation of the answer.
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Question: 121

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 122

Senator Lundy asked:

“I would like you to take on notice the question as to when the answers were provided by the Department to the Minister’s office so I can find out why I only got them at 10:30am today.”

Answer: 

See answer to Question 120.
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Question: 122

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 122

Senator Lundy asked:

“I think I have already placed on notice your providing me with a full chronology following the events that the correspondence provided.”

Answer: 

See answer to question 119.
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Question: 123

Topic: IT Outsourcing – Industry Development

Hansard Page: 122

Senator Lundy asked:

“In providing these answers to questions on notice, is the department in a position to tell me whether what they provided to the Minister’s office is the same as has been provided to the committee.”

Answer: 

See answer to question 120.
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Question: 124
Topic: BITS Incubator Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the status of the BITS mid-term review?  Is it complete?

Answer: 

The BITS Incubator Program mid-term review (pilot evaluation) has been completed by The Allen Consulting Group. A final report was provided to the Department on 5 March 2003 and is available on the DCITA website.
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Question: 125

Topic: BITS Incubator Program

Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

What were the terms of reference for the review?

Answer: 

The pilot evaluation examined three of the ten BITS incubators. The objectives of the pilot evaluation were to:

1. Provide some preliminary feedback to the Department on the progress a sample of the BITS Incubators are making in relation to the objectives of the program, which are to:

(a) improve the rate of commercialisation of information technology and communications ideas, research and development;

(b) assist eligible Incubator Firms to reach their full potential;

(c) play a significant role in the national innovation system; and

(d) have incubation centres become viable in the medium term without ongoing support from the BITS Incubator Program.

2. Provide advice on a methodology to conduct a comprehensive evaluation of the program in 2003-04, (including a comparative assessment of the 10 incubators).

3. The pilot evaluation will also:

· identify the key issues impacting on the success of the incubators; and

· establish whether the BITS grant funds are being used for the purposes prescribed in the Grant Deed.

Outcome 2, Output 2.1 





Question: 126
Topic: BITS Incubator Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

What were the findings?

Answer: 

The report of the BITS Incubator program pilot evaluation is available on the Department’s website under the ‘Building on IT Strengths (BITS) incubator program’ section of the ‘information and communications technology’ link.
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Question: 127

Topic: BITS Incubator Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

Incubators have reported finding life harder following the IT downturn, and are seeking more Commonwealth funding. In light of the increasing difficulty to raise private sector funds, will the Government seek to extend the incubator funding?

Answer: 

The BITS Incubator program was established on the basis that funding would be provided to incubators across 4 years, with the final year to be 2003-04. This was clearly understood by the groups that were successful in gaining funding to establish incubator centres and is reflected in the relevant grant deeds.

The recently completed pilot evaluation provides an initial look at incubator progress and a possible methodology for a full evaluation. 

The outcome of the full evaluation of the BITS Incubator program, planned for 

mid-late 2003, will give a clearer indication of the performance and sustainability of the ten incubators and should provide a more detailed assessment with which to inform Government on future directions.
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Question: 128

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

How much of the $40 million “Intelligent Island” money has been spent, and how has it been spent?

Answer: 

Expenditure on the Intelligent Island program as at 31 December 2002 amounted to $5,565,286, distributed between the following initiatives:

· “Intellinc” ICT Incubator $4,600,000

· Skills Development $647,918
· Telecommunications Study $309,610
· Marketing $71,199
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Question: 129

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program - How much is likely to be spent by the end of 2003-04?

Answer: 

The current allocation of program funds across the seven initiatives is as follows:

· Incubator $8,000,000

· Centre of Excellence $20,000,000

· Skills $2,000,000

· Investment Attraction $3,500,000

· Telecommunications $400,000

· Marketing $600,000

· Industry Development $5,500,000

At this stage all funds are expected to have been committed by the end of 2003-04. The amount that will have been expended at that point will depend on the rate of progress of individual projects within the seven initiatives.
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Question: 130 & 131

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

130.     Intelligent Island Program – Is it possible that not all the money will be spent?

131.     What will happen to unspent funds at the end of the Program?

Answer: 

At this stage, the Department expects that all Intelligent Island program funds will be expended for the purposes of the Intelligent Island program. 
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Question: 132

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program – Could this money be used to extend the BITS Incubators program?

Answer: 

A Memorandum of Understanding between the Commonwealth and the Tasmanian governments requires that funds be spent for the purposes of the Intelligent Island program. 
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Question: 133

Topic: ICT Centre of Excellence
Written Question on Notice:  

Senator Lundy asked:

Please outline the milestones that fell due on December 31.

Answer: 

The ICT Centre of Excellence milestones that fell due on 31 December 2002 are as follows:

(b) the Centre’s premises to be opened at the University of New South Wales initial site and the Australian National University initial site, with Centre staff operating from each of those sites;


(b)
the Centre’s search for a permanent chief executive officer to be progressing with a view to the successful candidate having been selected and announced by 31 March 2003;


(c)
the Centre’s 2003 Annual Activity Plan to be finalised.

The 31 December 2002 milestones were met. National ICT Australia (NICTA) provided to the Commonwealth documentary evidence of satisfactory compliance with the 31 December 2002 milestones specified in Item 4.1(c) of the Schedule to the Funding Deed. 
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Question: 134

Topic: ICT Centre of Excellence
Written Question on Notice:  

Senator Lundy asked:

Please outline the milestones that fell due 90 days after signing the deed.

Answer: 

The ICT Centre of Excellence milestones that fell due 90 days after signing the deed are as follows:

(a) at least seven positions on the Board of Directors to be filled, other than those positions nominated by the Commonwealth;

(b) agreements confirming, to the satisfaction of the Commonwealth, the provision by the following organisations, their agencies or subsidiaries, of the cash and in-kind contributions specified in the Recipient’s Proposal and other aspects of the relationship with the Centre, signed with:

(i) Australian National University (ANU);

(ii) University of New South Wales (UNSW);

(iii) New South Wales Government;

(iv) Australian Capital Territory Government;

(c)
written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in actively collaborating with universities and other organisations outside the organisations named in Items 2.7(b) and 2.9(a) of the schedule to the deed;

(d)
the Centre’s headquarters opened at the Australian Technology Park, Centre staff operating from that site, and written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in developing its headquarters facility at the Australian Technology Park;

(c) written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in making the transition from a workforce that initially is seconded from the UNSW and ANU, to a workforce that is largely employed by the Recipient; 

(d) written agreement reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in managing and commercialising Intellectual Property; 

(e) the Centre’s search for a permanent chief executive officer having commenced with a view to the successful candidate having been selected and announced by 31 March 2003.
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Question: 135

Topic: ICT Centre of Excellence
Written Question on Notice:  

Senator Lundy asked:

How is the Centre coming along in terms of its administrative, academic and research staff – including PhD and post-doctoral researchers?

Answer: 

NICTA has been actively pursuing the recruitment of research, management and support staff. The following tasks were undertaken during 2002 or early 2003:
· Appointment by NICTA of Heidrick and Struggles to recruit a permanent CEO. 

· Interviewing of candidates shortlisted for the permanent CEO position.

· Appointment by NICTA of the Green and Green Group to recruit to short-listing stage key senior management and support personnel for ATP, Kensington and Canberra sites.

· Selection and commencement of all senior managers,  and support staff as specified , apart from an Executive officer for the CEO.

· Appointment by NICTA of Alexander Mann to recruit to short-listing stage Directors of Commercialisation & IP and Industry Development, and SME Liaison Managers at ATP and Canberra sites

· Identification of a preferred candidate for each of the director posts, and shortlisting of the SME liaison managers

· First round advertisement for Postdoctoral Research Fellows.

· Selection of first-round Postdoctoral Research Fellows, and commencement of some.

· Commencement of planning for research program staffing, and drafting of advertisements for further new research positions.

· Advertisement for Director of Education

· Engagement of immigration consultant to facilitate arrival of overseas research staff.
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Question: 136

Topic: ICT Centre of Excellence
Written Question on Notice:  

Senator Lundy asked:

When will the Centre’s Annual Activity plan be made public?

Answer: 

The Annual Activity Plan 2003 for NICTA is now available, with the exception of certain confidential material, on the departmental website under "ICT Centre of Excellence".
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Question: 137

Topic: IT Outsourcing - Industry Development

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

“Please outline the possible penalties and sanctions the Department can bring to any IT outsourcer that breaches contractual industry development requirements of the type raised in the Senate Estimates hearings of 10 February 2003. These outsourcers include but are not limited to CSC, EDS, IBMGSA, Ipex and Telstra (formerly Advantra, formerly Telstra Enterprise Services).

Answer: 

Where industry development shortfalls have taken place, DCITA has preferred to seek to reach a negotiated settlement with the contractors, especially when SMEs have been involved, as sanction payments make no contribution to industry development outcomes.

In the event that a negotiated settlement could not be reached, DCITA could seek to invoke sanctions, to the extent this was provided for in the contacts, by agreement with the relevant agency or Group management committee.

The details of the specific financial sanctions are in-confidence in each of the five contracts.
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Question: 138

Topic: IT Outsourcing - Industry Development

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

“Additionally, please specify whether these penalties are available through the contract or through other means.”

Answer: 

Sanction tables are contained in each of the five industry development schedules of the IT outsourcing contracts.
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